
 

 

Petitions Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
7 February 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Abigail Phillips 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8421 
Petition@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1.    Introduction, apologies and substitutions 09:30  

2.    New petitions 09:30-09:40  

2.1 
  

P-04-362 Ambulance Services in Monmouth  (Page 1) 

2.2 
  

P-04-364 Fibre Optic for Rural Area's  (Page 2) 

3.    Updates to previous petitions 09:40-10:30  

3.1 
  

P-04-354 Public statement of support for Bradley Manning  (Pages 3 - 5) 

Housing, Regeneration & Heritage 

3.2 
  

P-04-352 Save Roath Steam Laundry  (Pages 6 - 9) 

Business, Enterprise, Technology & Science 

3.3 
  

P-04-340 Create an Enterprise Zone in Newport  (Pages 10 - 13) 

Local Government and Communities 

3.4 
  

P-03-315 New Dyfi River Crossing Petition  (Pages 14 - 46) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Health and Social Services 

3.5 
  

P-03-085 Surgeries in Flintshire  (Pages 47 - 63) 

3.6 
  

P-03-280 Cardiff Royal Infirmary  (Pages 64 - 66) 

3.7 
  

P-03-295 Kyle Beere - Paediatric Neuro Rehabilitation Services  (Pages 67 - 
72) 

3.8 
  

P-04-334 Petition for a new renal unit at Prince Charles Hospital  (Pages 73 - 
82) 

3.9 
  

P-04-348 Recycling Targets for Health Boards  (Pages 83 - 90) 

Education and Skills 

3.10 
  

P-03-143 Ysgol Penmaes  (Page 91) 

4.    Minister for Local Government and Communities - oral 
evidence session 10.30-11.00  

4.1 
  

P-04-331 Filming and Recording of Council Meetings  (Page 92) 

4.2 
  

P-04-332 Local Authority Spending Details over £500  (Pages 93 - 95) 



PET(4)-03-12 p1a 

P-04-362 Ambulance Services in Monmouth  

 
Petition wording: 

We believe that Monmouth should be granted the appropriate ambulance 

provision. With its population set to rise, and the Minor Injuries Unit at 

Monnow Vale recently closed down, demand will increase for the ambulance 

service.  

National Assembly for Wales: 

We request the Health and Social Committee of the National Assembly to 

undertake a scrutiny inquiry into the ambulance service in rural Wales. We 

would urge the Committee to investigate the particular problems in 

Monmouth and the impact of the closure of the Monnow Vale Minor Injuries 

Unit on the ambulance service.  

Welsh Government: 

We urge the Minister for Health and social Care to use her powers to require 

the Wales NHS Ambulance Trust to provide a uniformly high standard of 

ambulance provision throughout Wales and especially rural areas such as 

Monmouthshire. 

Welsh Ambulance NHS Trust: 

We urge Welsh Ambulance NHS Trust to increase provision for Monmouth in 

real terms, with a high dependency unit and/or ambulance based within 

Monmouth town. 

 

Petition raised by: Mathew Davies 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 7 February 2012 

Number of signatures: 42 online signatures collected. (Approximately 400 

signatures due for collection on 7 February 2012) 

Agenda Item 2.1

Page 1



PET(4)-03-12 p3a 

P-04-364 Fibre Optic for Rural Area’s 
 
Petition wording: 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

do more to support the roll-out of next generation/fibre optic broadband 

and to ensure that it is available to everyone in Wales by 2013, including 

Ecommerce, new communication businesses (IT Industry) and enhanced 

communication between current businesses while having the side effect of 

benefiting the local communities. For an example, in the Valleys many 

families and businesses are stuck with slow speeds in comparison to the rest 

of the UK. This petition is to get Fibre Optic installed to these areas where 

businesses already are to be able to help revive the poorest areas in 

Wales/Cymru. 

 

Petition raised by: Kai Childheart 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 7 February 2012 

Number of signatures: 17 

Supporting information: At the moment the Internet Service Providers are 

under their own duty to get speeds to certain areas and they are partially 

backed (for the whole of the UK) to get Highspeed Internet to the rural areas. 

Ofcom & Fujitsu for instance. However this is not a welsh initiative and I 

personally believe it could provide work for Wales should the Assembly press 

for it. The benefits to businesses would be great in terms of Communication 

and E-Commerce and also to attract new business! 

Agenda Item 2.2

Page 2



PET(4)-03-12 p4a 

P-04-354 Public statement of support for Bradley Manning 
 
Petition wording: 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to issue a public statement of 
support for Welsh/US citizen Bradley Manning. 
 

Petition raised by: Rev Christopher Trefor Davies 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 10 January 2012 

Number of signatures: 90 

Agenda Item 3.1

Page 3



PET(4)-03-12 p4b 

DATGANIADAU BARN YSGRIFENEDIG / 

WRITTEN STATEMENTS OF OPINION 

A GYFLWYNWYD / TABLED ON 18/01/2012 
R Yn dynodi bod yr Aelod wedi datgan buddiant 
R Signifies the Member has declared an interest 

 

OPIN-2012-0054 - Bradley Manning/Bradley Manning 
 
Codwyd gan / Raised By:  
 
Bethan Jenkins 
 
Tanysgrifwyr / Subscribers: 
 
 
 
 
 
Bradley Manning 
 
Yn nodi erlyniad parhaus y Preifat Dosbarth Cyntaf Bradley Manning, a arferai 
fyw yn Hwlffordd, ac yn mynegi gobaith y bydd proses y treial yn deg ac yn 
rhydd. 
 
Yn nodi pryder am y ffordd y cafodd ei drin cyn y treial yn yr US Quantico 
Marine Base, gan gynnwys cael ei garcharu’n ynysig a’i atal rhag cysgu a 
gwneud ymarfer corff. 
 
Yn gresynu wrth benderfyniad gweinyddiaeth Unol Daleithiau America i atal 
Rapporteur Arbennig y Cenhedloedd Unedig ar Arteithio rhag cael gweld 
Manning yn ddirwystr ac yn annog gweinyddiaeth Unol Daleithiau America i 
wyrdroi’r penderfyniad hwn ar unwaith.  
 
Yn cydnabod yr ymgyrchoedd amrywiol sy’n cefnogi Bradley Manning, yn 
enwedig y gweithredu parhaus yng Nghymru, gan gynnwys cyflwyno deiseb 
ffurfiol i’r Cynulliad Cenedlaethol. 
 
Bradley Manning 
 
Notes the on-going prosecution of Private First Class Bradley Manning, a 
former resident of Haverfordwest, and expresses hope for a free and fair trial 
process. 
 

Page 4



Notes concern over his pre-trial treatment at US Quantico Marine Base, 
including solitary confinement and denial of sleep and exercise. 
 
Regrets the US administration's decision to deny the UN Special Rapporteur 
on Torture unimpeded access to Manning, and urges the US administration to 
reverse this decision immediately. 
 
Recognises the various campaigns in support of Bradley Manning, particularly 
the on-going action being taken in Wales, including the presentation of a 
formal petition to the National Assembly. 
 

Page 5



PET(4)-03-12 p5a 

P-04-352 Save Roath Steam Laundry 
 
Petition wording: 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

save Roath Steam Laundry.  Built in 1898, Roath Steam Laundry at 33 

Marlborough Road is a unique landmark building adjacent to the Roath Mill 

Gardens Conservation Area. We, the undersigned, object to the demolition of 

this building which would lead to the further decimation of Cardiff’s 

architectural and social heritage. Roath Steam Laundry should be conserved 

for the benefit of the whole community and should become an amenity 

which all could be proud of. 

 

Petition raised by: Dave Green 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 10 January 2012 

Number of signatures: 145 

Agenda Item 3.2

Page 6



From: Coward, Matthew (CADW) 

Sent: 15 August 2011 11:41 

 

FORMER ROATH STEAM LAUNDRY  

!"#$%&'()&*(+&,($-#,-.$/&0#12&#3()-&-"4&5(66.374&7.6-.$/&(*&-"4&*(+84+&9(#-"&
:-4#8&;#)$1+'&#6&#&3).71.$/&(*&654,.#7&#+,".-4,-)+#7&(+&".6-(+.,&.$-4+46-<&&

=*-4+&,#+4*)7&,($6.14+#-.($&(*&#77&-"4&4>.14$,4&+4,4.>41?&#$1&#&6.-4&.$654,-.($?&
0#12&1(46&$(-&347.4>4&-"#-&-"4&3).71.$/&+4#,"46&-"4&6-#$1#+1&+4@).+41&*(+&
7.6-.$/<&&A&4$,7(64&#&,(5'&(*&-"4&#6646684$-&+45(+-&2".,"&5+(>.146&*)+-"4+&
14-#.76&(*&-"4&3#6.6&*(+&-"#-&>.42<&&&&

A&,#$&2477&)$14+6-#$1&"(2&'()&2.77&34&1.6#55(.$-41&2.-"&-".6&14,.6.($<&
B(24>4+?&A&,#$&#66)+4&'()&-"#-&0#12&"#6&7((%41&,7(647'&#-&#77&-"4&4>.14$,4&
5+464$-41&.$&6)55(+-&(*&7.6-.$/&3)-?&#6&-"4&6-#-)-(+'&,+.-4+.#&#+4&$(-&84-&.$&-"4&
,#64&(*&-".6&3).71.$/?&-"4+4&.6&$(&3#6.6&($&2".,"&-(&7.6-<&

A&#8&6(++'&-"#-&8'&+457'&,()71&$(-&34&8(+4&5(6.-.>4<

 

94/#+16 

C#--"42  

 

DE!FGHIJKILM&5!3

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



PET(4)-03-12 p6a 

P-04-340 Create an Enterprise Zone in Newport 

Petition wording 

 

We the undersigned wish the Welsh Government to create an 

Enterprise Zone in Newport and wish them to debate this in the 

Senedd. 

Petition raised by: Councillor David Williams 

First considered by Committee: October 2011 

Number of signatures: 10 (an associated petition collected 40 signatures) 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 3.3

Page 10



!"#$%&'()'*+,-!.

Page 11



PET(4)-03-12 p6c 

The Record: 19 October 2011 

 Ardaloedd Menter 

 

Enterprise Zones 

1. Llyr Huws Gruffydd: A wnaiff y 

Gweinidog ddatganiad am yr Ardaloedd 

Menter. OAQ(4)0055(BET)  

1. Llyr Huws Gruffydd: Will the Minister 

make a statement on Enterprise Zones. 

OAQ(4)0055(BET)  

The Minister for Business, Enterprise, Technology and Science (Edwina Hart): I am 

introducing enterprise zones in Wales and have identified five preferred locations for detailed 

development.  

Llyr Huws Gruffydd: Yr ydym eisoes wedi 

gweld rhywfaint o’ch cynlluniau ar gyfer y 

parthau menter, ac edrychwn ymlaen at weld 

y manylion yn llawn. Fe fyddwch yn 

ymwybodol bod y sefyllfa economaidd yn 

gwaethygu a bod gofid difrifol ynglŷn â’r 

cynnydd diweddar a welwyd mewn 

diweithdra a’r cynnydd arfaethedig a 

wynebwn dros y misoedd a’r blynyddoedd i 

ddod. Pa gynlluniau ychwanegol y byddwch 

yn eu cyflwyno mewn ymateb i’r sefyllfa 

gynyddol argyfyngus y mae economi Cy
[...]
ses in, with excellent training packages that are 

always commented upon favourably by employers that come here. Obviously, I have given 

an indication to William Graham that I am considering Newport, and my officials are having 

ongoing discussions. 

Eluned Parrott: I am delighted to hear that. The leader of Newport City Council is on record 

as saying that he fears that: 

'The city will now be 'squeezed’ by Bristol and Hereford on one side and Cardiff and Ebbw 

Vale on the other…in facing the on-going economic challenges.’ 

The city of Newport would like to hear you talk about ways in which you might feel able to 

protect it with the measures that you wish to introduce. Can you give us an overview of a 

schedule? Obviously, Newport wants an enterprise zone and you have talked about— 

The Presiding Officer: Could you come to the question, please? 

Eluned Parrott: Can you give us an idea of what schedule you are working to with regard to 

reviewing the success of implementing the first tranche of enterprise zones? 

Edwina Hart: I have already indicated that I will probably be making a statement before the 

end of the year regarding any possible new enterprise zones. It will be my intention to flesh 

out the detail before the end of this term in order to make a statement to Members about how 

the five enterprise zones will work. 

 

Page 13



PET(4)-03-12 p7a 

P-03-315 New Dyfi River Crossing  

Petition wording 

We, the undersigned, are in favour of and support, any proposition to create a new 
crossing of the Dyfi River (or the re-routing of the A487) linking South Meirionnydd 
with Powys, Dyfed and Ceredigion, to accommodate and suite the demands of 
modern day traffic and urge prioritisation of funding and action. We call on the 
National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to create this crossing as 
a matter of priority. 

Petition raised by: South Meirionnydd Older People’s Forum 

Petition first considered by Committee: Februa
[...]
@F,OK@KN;@:,9KHDH,@F,G:BKCM:H,C9FHHKEN,@B:,XMFF<,-M;KE,<I9KEN,XMFF<,CFE<K@KFEH>,
,
0E@KM, ;E=, KO-9FG:O:E@H, ;9:, .9FINB@, KE@F, :XX:C@, K@, KH, 9:CFOO:E<:<, @B;@, @B:, KE@:9KO,
O:;HI9:H,9:CFOO:E<:<,KE,;CCF9<;EC:,QK@B,\?Ua,;9:,KO-M:O:E@:<,@F,KO-9FG:,BKNBQ;=,
H;X:@=>,
,

Page 42



,

,

,

,

12. APPENDIX A – PHOTOGRAPHS 

Photograph 1:-  View Looking West Towards Pont Ar Dyfi 

Photograph 2:-  View Of Southern A487 Approach To Pont Ar Dyfi 

Photograph 3:-  View Of Southern A487 Approach To Pont Ar Dyfi 

Photograph 4:-  View Looking North Along A487 On Pont Ar Dyfi 

Photograph 5:-  View Looking East Along A493 Towards A487junction 

Photograph 6:-  View Looking West Along A487 Towards A493 Junction 

Photograph 7:-  Upstream View Showing Collision Damage To Bridge  

Photograph 8:-  View Showing Unsightly Collision Repair Works 

Photograph 9:-  View Showing Temporary Bracing To Spandrel Walls 

Photograph 10:- View Showing Collision On Bridge  

Photograph 11:-  View Showing Flood Event At Pont Ar Dyfi 

Photograph 12:-  View Showing Flooding On A487 In Pont Ar Dyfi Area 

Photograph 13:- View Showing Vehicle Trapped In Floodwater On A487 

Photograph 14:-  View Showing Flooding Under Cambrian Line Railway Bridge 

Photograph 15:-  View Showing Collision Damage To Parapet June 2010 

Photograph 16:- View Showing Collision Damage To Parapet June 2010 

,

Page 43



,

,

,

,

13. APPENDIX B – DRAWINGS 

Page 44



,

,

,

,

,
,
,
,
,

,
,
,
,
,
,
,
,
,
,
,
,
,
,
,
,
,
,
,
,

,

,

Asiantaeth Cefnffyrdd Canolbarth 
Cymru 

Page 45



PET(4)-03-12 p6c 
 
Petitioner’s Response to Letter dated 8 January 2012 from the Minister for 
Local Government and Communities  
 
We thank you for your e-mail of the 12th.  Unfortunately  we were not around 
to reply sooner. 
We understand that the petition is going before the committee, for which we 
are grateful. 
The fact that the bridge has been damaged again rercently emphasises 
the urgency of the whole subject. 
 and the
[...]
!
7,
1
'
7M
1
)
7!
+
,!
0
+
)
S
'
41
5
0
1
)
0
1
!!
C
8
1
,1
!/
5
!'
!7
+
7'
4!
4'
0
P
!+
&!
0
+
)
5
/%
1
,'
7/
+
)
!&
+
,!

T
'
7/
1
)
75
!'
5
!#
1
44!
'
5
!&
'
M
/4/
1
5
!#
8
+
!T
,+
S
/%
1
!5
9
T
T
+
,7
!'
)
%
!0
+
M
&+
,7
N!
^!
8
'
S
1
!8
1
'
,%

+
S
1
,!
H
>

e
1
4'
7/
S
1
!+
,!
6
'
,1
,!
+
&!

T
'
7/
1
)
7!
D!
3
+
0
'
4!

e
1
5
/%
1
)
7

Page 61



!"#$%&'()'*+,-!.

Page 62



!"#$%&'()'*+,-!.

Page 63



PET(4)-03-12 p9a 

P-03-280 Cardiff Royal Infirmary 

 

Petition wording 
 
We the undersigned object in the strongest possible terms to the 
closure of the Cardiff Royal Infirmary. We call upon the National 
Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to ensure that the 
commitment to redevelop the hospital is carried out using public 
money, and that the redevelopment will lead to the refurbishment and 
re-opening of the Cardiff Royal Infirmary as a fully working hospital, 
including an Accident and Emergency Unit and an Intensive Care Unit 
for the ever increasing population of Cardiff and the surrounding area. 
 
Petition raised by: Mrs Breen 
 
Petition first considered by Committee: March 2010 
 
Number of signatures: 4071 
 

Agenda Item 3.6

Page 64



!"#$%&'()'*+,-!.

Page 65



Page 66



PET(4)-03-12 p10a 

P-03-295 Kyle Beere – Paediatric Neuro Rehabilitation 
Services 

Petition wording 

 

We, the undersigned, call upon the National Assembly for Wales to 
urge the Welsh Government to recognise and deliver services for the 
rehabilitation of brain injured children. There is currently no facility in 
Wales to provide this vital service. Despite there being a purpose built 
children's hospital being built in Cardiff, there is still no provision 
included in its design 

 
Petition raised by: Kyle’s Goal 
 
Petition first considered by the Committee: June 2010 
 
Number of signatures: The petition was submitted by Kyle’s Goal. An 
associated petition collected 9,128 signatures.  
 

Agenda Item 3.7

Page 67



!"#$%&'()'*+,-!".

Page 68



De
[...]
E%I#0%$!6B17#1LF!
!
G.*!&(1#0(/#1L!>#2#0#1L!0*%&!.%>*K!%2!%!/*2B$0!(6!0.*#/!>#2#0K!%2P*7!6(/!2(&*!B/L*10!
/*I%#/2!%17!.*$I!)#0.!2(&*!I%0#*102!E(&6(/02!I/#(/!0(!%15!1*)!4B#$7F!G.#2!#1!I%/0#EB$%/!
6(EB2*2!(1!0.*!20%0*!(6!0.*!4B#$7#1LK!1*)!P#0E.*1!6%E#$#0#*2!%17!2BII$*&*10%/5!
.*%0#1LF!!!!
!
G.*!-J-!&(1#0(/#1L!0*%&!2I(P*!0(!^!(6!0.*!;<!I%0#*102!I/*2*10!7B/#1L!0.*!>#2#0!%17!
%$$!I%0#*102K!)#0.(B0!*QE*I0#(1K!I/%#2*7!0.*!20%66!%17!E(12B$0%10!6(/!0.*#/!7*7#E%0#(1!0(!
0.*&!%17!2%#7!0.%0!0.*!0/*%0&*10!0.*5!/*E*#>*!#2!6#/20!E$%22F!!A0!#2!0.*!L*1*/%$!4B#$7#1L!
7*6*E02!0.%0!E%B2*2!0.*&!E(1E*/1F!!G.*5!)#2.!0(!2**!%$$!0.*!I/(&#2*2!(6!%!1*)!4B#$7!
E(&*!0(!6/B#0#(1F!
!!
G/%12I(/0!)%2!%$2(!%!4#L!#22B*!)#0.!0.*!I%0#*102F!!,*&4*/2!(6!0.*!-(B1E#$!.%>*!4**1!
#16(/&*7!0.%0!I%0#*102!(60*1!.%>*!0(!)%#0!BI!0(!%!.%$6Z.(B/!(/!2(!6(/!0.*!&(/1#1L!I#EPZ
BI!%17!%0!0.*!*17!(6!%!6(B/!%17!.%$6!.(B/!7#%$52#2!2*22#(1!0.*5!E%1!4*!)%#0#1L!%2!
&BE.!%2!%1!.(B/!%17!%!.%$6F!!U(&*!%/*!7#%4*0#E!%17!)#$$!.%>*!.%7!(1$5!0*%!%17!
4#2EB#02!7B/#1L!0.*#/!2*22#(1F!D0.*/!I%0#*102!%/*!6(/0B1%0*!0(!.%>*!>($B10**/!E%/!
7/#>*/2!6(/!0.*#/!I#EPZBI2!%17!0.*2*!%/*!%$)%52!(1!0#&*F!!J()*>*/!0.*/*!#2!1(!
>($B10**/!2*/>#E*!(1!%!U%0B/7%5F!G.*/*!%/*!1(!7*2#L1%0*7!E%/!I%/P#1L!2I%E*2!%17!%2!
0.*/*!%/*!(0.*/!4B#$7#1L2!%/(B17!0.*!%/*%!I%/P#1L!)%2!E(1L*20*7F!
!
!
a(B/2!2#1E*/*$5!
!

!
!
!

Page 78



PET(4)-03-12 p11e 
Petitions Committee Rapporteur Visit to Prince Charles Hospital 
Renal Unit, Merthyr 
 
19 January 2012 

 
Present: 

• William Powell AM, Chair  
• Bethan Jenkins AM  
• Robert Kendrick, lead petitioner and patient at the renal unit 
• Dr Mat Davies, renal unit clinician 
• Kathryn Amaro, nursing manager of the renal unit 
• Richard Parry, B Braun  
• Allison Williams Chief Executive, Cwm Taf Health Board 
• Dr Christopher Jones Chairman, Cwm Taf Health Board 
• Debbie Owen, Cwm Taf Health Board Communications Manager 
• Abigail Phillips, Clerk to the Petitions Committee  
• Sarita Marshall, Deputy Clerk to the Petitions Committee 
• Alex Feeney, NAW Press Officer 

 
Background: 
The Committee received a petition calling for a new renal unit at Prince 
Charles Hospital in November 2011. The petition was submitted by a 
renal patient and collected in the region of 1,150 signatures. The 
wording is as follows:  
 

Petition for a new renal unit at Prince Charles Hospital, 
Merthyr Tydfil  
The current unit was built in 1989 to treat up to 16 patients 
per week that number has now grown to 52. So with the rising 
number of renal patients rising annually it is really important 
that we have a new renal unit. 
The following are just a few of the problems that we have to 
put up with:  
1.  No Isolation Area (which could lead to cross infection) 
2.  Only one toilet for all patients both male and female 
3.  Cramped waiting room 
4.  Poor airconditioning 
5.  Unit has been flooded on a number of occasions 
  

During its first consideration of the petition, the Committee agreed to 
visit the unit before considering its next action. 
 
Existing Unit 
We chatted informally with patients and staff at the unit. We were told 
that the unit has been located in a portocabin since 1989 and that the 
‘life expectancy’ of the facility within the portocabin was seven years. 
The Chair of the Health Board told us that the number of patients 
requiring treatment at the unit has increased threefold since the unit 

Page 79



was opened, and that Merthyr has the highest incidence of renal illness 
in Wales. 
 
Clinicians and patients told us that dialysis takes up to 3.5 to 5 hours 
at a time, and that patients may require this treatment for three days a 
week for the rest of their lives. We were also told that some of the 
patients receiving treatment in this unit live as far away as Llandrindod 
Wells. With travel time, this can mean a 7.5 hour day for some 
patients. Given the amount of time patients spend in the unit, comfort 
and practicality are key concerns.  
 
We witnessed the close quarter
[...]
an choose whether 
they listen to the television or not. 
 

Page 80



We were told that there is a waiting list to receive treatment at the 
unit, and that many have to travel to Cardiff for treatment. Conversely, 
some patients opt to travel to Cardiff to receive treatment due to the 
condition and lack of facilities at the Prince Charles Hospital unit 
 
The waiting room has space for nine seats only, but there may be as 
many as 19 patients at the unit at any one time, and some of these 
patients are in wheelchairs, which require more space and room to 
manoeuvre.  
 
Partnership Arrangements at the Unit 
The Chief Executive outlined the partnership arrangements under 
which the unit is operated. The partners are: the Welsh Health 
Specialised Services Committee (which is made up of representatives 
of every health board), Cardiff and Vale University Health Board as the 
clinical service provider, Cwm Taf Health Board as the landlord, and B 
Braun, a private company commissioned to provide the consumables 
and fittings for the unit.  
 
We were told that commissioning a private company to provide this 
service saves the NHS up to £20 per person per dialysis session, 
compared with the cost to the NHS of providing this service through its 
own means. We were told that competitive tendering provides best 
value. 
 
Plans for New Unit 
The Chief Executive told us that WHSSC has decided unequivocally to 
retain a renal service in Merthyr. It had decided that Prince Charles 
Hospital was the preferred site due to the size of the unit required. 
Architectural plans were displayed in the waiting area for the new unit, 
which was proposed in 2010. The CE explained that any capital 
investment needs to be future-proof, so the proposed unit needed to 
have reinforced foundations and roof to support any storeys that may 
be added in the future. 
 
Due to a cut in NHS funding (we were told that by the Chair of the 
Health Board that the all-Wales capital fund had been redu
[...]
$.(%$;:,!.$/0.*$3/0(%8!!D(2,4,+Y!
0*!'()!$+,!./0::!)%#$<<'!20/#!/#,!+,.<(%.,!'()!+,3,04,!'()!1$'!2+0/,!/(> 

c%*(+1$/0(%!A(110..0(%,+.!e**03, 

?'3:0**,!D().,Y!?$/,+!C$%,Y!?0:1.:(2Y!SfW![PZ 

! 
"#,+,!0.!%(!3#$+E,!*(+!1$&0%E!$%!$<<,$:8 
! 
 

Page 87



!"#$%&'()'*+,-*+.

Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



PET(4)-03-12 p12a 

P-03-143 Ysgol Penmaes 

Petition wording 

We the undersigned request that the National Assembly for Wales urge 
the Welsh Assembly Government to invest in better transport links in 
rural areas like Powys. 
 
Petition raised by: Catherine Lewis 
 
Petition first considered by: August 2008 
 
Number of signatures: 15 
 
 

Agenda Item 3.10

Page 91



PET(4)-03-12 p14a 

P-04-331 Filming and Recording of Council Meetings 

Petition wording 
We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 
to place a statutory requirement on all local authorities in Wales to record, 
broadcast or livestream all Council meetings which are open to the public, 
via their existing websites to ensure openness and transparency. This 
requirement should allow members of the public, as responsible observers, 
to record or film such meetings without the need for prior permission and to 
re-use the material freely to provide a direct and wider line of 
communication to the electorate.  
 
Petition raised by: Jacqui Thompson 

Petition first considered by Committee: September 2011 
 
Number of signatures: 223 

Please follow the link to access full consultation response: 
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1741  

Agenda Item 4.1

Page 92



PET(4)-02-12 p15a 

P-04-332 Local Authority Spending Details over £500 

Petition wording 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 

to place a statutory requirement on all local authorities in Wales to publish 

details of all spending over £500 in the interest of openness and 

transparency. The details should be published online and in a format 

accessible to the public with the freedom to re-use the data.  

 

Petition raised by: Jacqui Thompson 

Petition first considered by Committee: September 2011  

 

Number of signatures: 77 

 

Supporting information: Many English Councils now publish this 

information on their websites. The information is already available on 

various internal council databases so would merely need to be collated 

centrally and in a form suitable for access and in compliance with the Data 

Protection Act.. Initial costs would be offset by a reduction in the volume of 

Freedom of Information requests received by Local Authorities concerning 

spending details. 

Please follow the link to access full consultation response: 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1742  

 

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 93



Local Authority Spending details 

 

1. Why Monmouthshire County Council (MCC) decided to publish spend data 

a.! One of Monmouthshire’s values is openness and it is keen to demonstrate this value 

wherever it can.  It is trying to embrace the Open Government agenda in a number 

of ways and publishing spend data is just one of these areas. 

b.! The Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Finance Performance and 

Improvement were keen for this piece of work to be undertaken to both promote 

openness and accountability  

c.! They were keen to get a handle on the scope of the task along with any potential 

issues and constraints and so asked for this to be done. 

d.! As English Authorities are required to do this, the topic was being discussed at user 

group meetings attended by our financial systems manager which raised awareness 

of the requirement and enabled us to learn from others experiences. 

 

2. Barriers faced in setting up 

a.! Over the years MCC has developed its general ledger coding to meet the 

requirements of the Authority. Whilst the data required was held within the system 

it was maintained in different element
[...]
Petty Cash 

i.! A  review of the listing each month is done , to ensure that a reviewer 

cannot make out a location and value of Petty Cash – or determine a pattern 

e.! Resource Commitment 

i.! This is generally two days per month, but continuing to seek ways to make 

this more efficient. 

f.! FOIs  

i.! FOIs have not decreased 

Page 95


	Agenda
	2.1 P-04-362 Ambulance Services in Monmouth
	2.2 P-04-364 Fibre Optic for Rural Area's
	3.1 P-04-354 Public statement of support for Bradley Manning
	PET(4)-03-12 p4b Statement of Opinion

	3.2 P-04-352 Save Roath Steam Laundry
	PET(4)-03-12 p5b Correspondence from Cardiff Council

	3.3 P-04-340 Create an Enterprise Zone in Newport
	PET(4)-03-12 p6b Correspondence from the Minister for Business, Enterprise, Technology and Science
	PET(4)-03-12 p6c Extract from Plenary Transcript

	3.4 P-03-315 New Dyfi River Crossing Petition
	PET(4)-03-12 p7b Correspondence from the Minister for Local Government and Communities
	PET(4)-03-12 p7c Petitioner's Response to Minister

	3.5 P-03-085 Surgeries in Flintshire
	PET(4)-03-12 p8b Betsi Cadwaladr to Chair re response
	PET(4)-03-12 p8c Flintshire CC to Chair re response
	PET(4)-03-12 p8d Further correspondence from Flintshire County Council

	3.6 P-03-280 Cardiff Royal Infirmary
	PET(4)-03-12 p9b Correspondence from Cardiff and Vale University Health Board

	3.7 P-03-295 Kyle Beere - Paediatric Neuro Rehabilitation Services
	PET(4)-03-12 p10b Correspondence from Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee (WHSSC)
	PET(4)-03-12 p10c Correspondence from the petitioner
	PET(4)-03-12 p10d Correspondence from Headway
	PET(4)-03-12 p10e Update from the Petitioner

	3.8 P-04-334 Petition for a new renal unit at Prince Charles Hospital
	PET(4)-03-12 p11b Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services
	PET(4)-03-12 p11c Correspondence from the Cwm Taf Health Board
	PET(4)-03-12 p11d Correspondence from Cwm Taf Community Health Council
	PET(4)-03-12 p11e Rapporteur Visit - Note

	3.9 P-04-348 Recycling Targets for Health Boards
	PET(4)-03-12 p12b Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services
	PET(4)-03-12 p12c Correspondence from the petitioner
	PET(4)-03-12 p12d Correspondence from Hywel Dda Health Board

	3.10 P-03-143 Ysgol Penmaes
	4.1 P-04-331 Filming and Recording of Council Meetings
	4.2 P-04-332 Local Authority Spending Details over £500
	PET(4)-03-12 p15b Correspondence from Monmouthshire County Council




Minutes of the meeting

Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad

Cenedlaethol

Cymru
Meeting date: Tuesday, 7 February 2012 ,

National

Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:30 - 11:00 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 1/
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_200000_07_02_2012&t=0&I=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

William Powell (Chair)
Russell George
Bethan Jenkins

Joyce Watson

Witnesses:

Carl Sargeant, Minister for Local Government and
Communities

Debra Carter, Head of Local Government Finance and
Public Service Performance Division

Frank Cuthbert, Head of Scrutiny, Democracy and
Participation Team

Committee Staff:

Abigail Phillips (Clerk)
Sarita Marshall (Deputy Clerk)
Helen Roberts (Legal Advisor)

1. Introduction, apologies and substitutions

There were no apologies.

2. New petitions

2.1P-04-362 Ambulance Services in Monmouth

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:
Write to the Minister and to the Welsh Ambulance Service NHS Trust seeking initial

views on the petition;

Write to the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee to ask whether that
Committee would consider undertaking work on the issue;
Refer the petitioners to the Public Accounts Committee report on ambulance times;



Write to the Public Accounts Committee to ask whether it intends to revisit the report
on ambulance times in the future.

2.2P-04-364 Fibre Optic for Rural Areas

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:

Request an update on the Government’s work in this area, particularly in relation to the
points raised in the petition;

Write to Ofcom to seek its views on the petition.

3. Updates to previous petitions
3.1P-04-354 Public statement of support for Bradley Manning

As the Chair of the Cross-party Group on Human Rights, Bethan Jenkins updated the
Committee on her Statement of Opinion on the subject of the petition and reported
that she will let the Bradley Manning campaign know when the next meeting of the
cross—party group will be held.

The Committee also agreed to write to the Cross-party Group on Faith to draw their
attention to the petition.

3.2P-04-352 Save Roath Steam Laundry

Given that the petitioners have informed the clerking team that the building is now in
the process of being demolished, the Committee agreed to close the petition.

3.3P-04-340 Create an Enterprise Zone in Newport
The Committee considered correspondence and documents in relation to the petition.

The Committee agreed to draw the petitioner’s attention to the Minister’s statements
on the matter and advise that, given the Minister’s clear statement on the issue, the
Committee is minded to close the petition unless the petitioner feels there is anything
further the Committee can do.

3.4P-03-315 New Dyfi River Crossing Petition

The Committee considered correspondence relating to the petition and agreed to:
Seek an indicative timeframe for the work mentioned in the Minister’s correspondence;
Request that the Minister make a firm commitment to visit the existing crossing.

3.5P-03-085 Surgeries in Flintshire

The Committee considered correspondence in relation to the petition and agreed to
write to the Chief Executive of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to seek clarity
on the situation and an update on progress.

3.6P-03-280 Cardiff Royal Infirmary
The Committee considered correspondence in relation to the petition and agreed to

advise the petitioners of its decision to close the petition unless a response is received
from them by the middle of March 2012.



3.7P-03-295 Kyle Beere - Paediatric Neuro Rehabilitation Services

The Committee considered correspondence relating to the petition and agreed to:

Hold an oral evidence session on the issues raised by the petition;

Write to the Health and Social Care Committee Chair drawing his attention to the issues
raised by the petition.

3.8P-04-334 Petition for a new renal unit at Prince Charles Hospital

The Committee discussed the rapporteur visit undertaken to the Prince Charles
Hospital renal unit and agreed to:

Undertake a visit to the renal unit in Pentwyn, Cardiff and extend the invitation to any
patients at the Prince Charles unit who may wish to attend,;

Write to the Minister requesting an update on the business case for capital investment
at Prince Charles Hospital.

3.9P-04-348 Recycling Targets for Health Boards

The Committee considered correspondence relating to the petition and agreed to:
Seek a timeframe from the Welsh Government for the production of the sector plan
mentioned in the Minister’s correspondence;

Request detail from the Minister on the different types of waste that go into landfill
and their proportion in relation to the whole;

Commission a short piece of research work on the issue from the NAW Research
Service.

3.10 P-03-143 Ysgol Penmaes

Due to a lack of response from the petitioner, the Committee agreed to close the
petition.

The Committee was suspended between 10.08 a.m. and 10.31 a.m. under Standing
Order 17.47
4. Minister for Local Government and Communities - oral evidence

session
4.1P-04-331 Filming and Recording of Council Meetings

The Minister answered questions from the Committee on the subject of the petition.
4.2P-04-332 Local Authority Spending Details over £500

The Minister answered questions from the Committee on the subject of the petition
and agreed to share details of the impact and benefits experienced by local authorities
that have begun to publish spending details.

Transcript
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1310

